Maharishi Vedic City
Minutes of a City Council Meeting
Wednesday, May 28, 2025, 2:30pm
City Hall, 1750 Maharishi Center Ave
Present: City Council Members Chris Johnson, Leslee Goldstein, Tim Fitz-Randolph, Kathy Petersen, Maureen Wynne
Absent: Mayor Rogers Badgett
Also Present: Nupur Maheshwari

Mayor Pro-Tem Chris Johnson called the meeting to order.
1. Three Minutes of Silence—Three minutes of silence were observed.
2. Public Comments—None were given or reported.
3. Consider Approving Minutes—Maureen Wynne moved, Tim Fitz-Randolph seconded, to approve the minutes from the meeting held May 14, 2025. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
4. Consider Approving Receipts and Claims—Tim Fitz-Randolph moved, Leslee Goldstein seconded, to approve the report. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
5. Consider Treasurer’s Report—Tim Fitz-Randolph moved, Maureen Wynne seconded, to approve the Treasurer’s Report for April 2025. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
6. Consider Customer’s Request for Sewer Credit—Tim Fitz-Randolph moved, Kathy Petersen seconded to approve the customer’s request for credit in accordance with City Ordinance 18.5.3. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
7. Consider Solution to Plumbing Issue at Community Center—Kathy Petersen moved, Leslee Goldstein seconded, to approve the purchase and installation of a new toilet at the Community Center based on recommendation from Menard’s. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
8. Consider New Refrigerator for Community Center—Postponed, pending further research.
9. Consider Security Camera Purchase—Postponed, pending further research.
10. Consider Tick Remediation Project—Postponed.
11. Consider Sewer Pump Replacement—Postponed.
12. Consider Jyotish Muhurt and Yagya for City Sign Installation—Postponed.
13. Consider Date for Summer Celebration—Kathy Petersen moved, Tim Fitz-Randolph seconded, to set the date of the Summer Celebration for Sunday, June 22, 2025. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
14. Subcommittee Reports—The Parks, Recreation, and Celebrations Committee reported that the Brahmasthan Trail Culvert Project has concluded satisfactorily.
15. Mayor and Council Comments—The council wished City Council Member Kathy Petersen an early happy birthday and expressed appreciation for her contributions.
Mayor Pro-Tem Chris Johnson adjourned the meeting.
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Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

May 15 - May 28, 2025

Receipts

Total, General Fund$5,953.55

Total, Special Revenue Funds$2,781.77

Total, Proprietary Funds$4,507.75

Total, Receipts$13,243.07

Claims

General Fund

City of FairfieldFire Protection$13,179.50

Clear Live Telephone$25.75

Enriqueta Multi-ServicesCleaning$400.00

EQR, LLCMowing$90.00

IMWCAWorker's Compensation$205.00

Jorge's Lawn & LandscapingMowing$175.00

Torres ConstructionRenovation$10,225.54

Total, General Fund$24,300.79

Special Revenue Funds

Alpha GraphicsTrailhead Signs$180.94

EQR, LLCMowing$445.00

Jorge's Lawn & LandscapingMowing$1,165.00

Kilcher, StellaveraTrails Labor and Supplies$7,351.00

L L PellingRoad Resurfacing$48,590.70

Marty Hulsebos PhotographySign Design$210.00

Total, Special Revenue Funds$57,942.64

Proprietary Funds

Ion EnvironmentalLabs$5,027.27

Total, Proprietary Funds$5,027.27

Total, Claims$87,270.70
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Quickbooks

		Maharishi Vedic City																		3:26 PM

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts																		05/30/2025

		May 15 - 28, 2025																		Accrual Basis

								Type		Date		Num		Name		Memo		Amount		Balance

				No item

								Deposit		05/28/2025						LOST 2718.54 H/M2240.01		4,958.55		4,958.55

								Deposit		05/20/2025						MVOB100 S2649.90		2,749.90		7,708.45

								Deposit		05/15/2025						RUT		2,681.77		10,390.22

								Deposit		05/27/2025						S1682 W103.35 TR45		1,830.35		12,220.57

								Deposit		05/27/2025						G Rent		950.00		13,170.57

								Deposit		05/28/2025						Sewer Deposit		72.50		13,243.07

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/28/2025				Keosauqua Lumber		QuickBooks generated zero amount transaction for bill payment stub		0.00		13,243.07

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/28/2025		4697		Clear Live		G Long distance  Account #458236		-25.75		13,217.32

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/28/2025		1205		EQR, LLC		G90 Mowing		-90.00		13,127.32

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/28/2025		1201		Alpha Graphics		MVOB Trail Signs		-180.94		12,946.38

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/28/2025		1207		IMWCA		G-Premium 25-26		-205.00		12,741.38

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/28/2025		1210		Marty Hulsebos Photography		MVOB - Trailhead Sign Design		-210.00		12,531.38

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/28/2025		1203		Enriqueta Multi-Services, LLC		G - City Hall Cleaning		-400.00		12,131.38

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/28/2025		1204		EQR, LLC		R445 G90 Mowing		-445.00		11,686.38

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/28/2025		1208		Jorge's Lawn and Landscaping		RD290 G175 MVOB875		-1,340.00		10,346.38

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/28/2025		1206		Ion Environmental Solutions		W586.04 S4441.23		-5,027.27		5,319.11

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/28/2025		1209		Kilcher, Stellavera				-7,351.00		-2,031.89

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/28/2025		4699		Torres Construction and Renovations LLC				-10,225.54		-12,257.43

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/28/2025		1202		City of Fairfield		G Fire Protection		-13,179.50		-25,436.93

								Bill Pmt -Check		05/28/2025		4698		L L Pelling Co. Inc.		R Road Resurfacing		-48,590.70		-74,027.63

				Total no item														-74,027.63		-74,027.63

		TOTAL																74,027.63		74,027.63
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Council

		Maharishi Vedic City

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

		May 15 - May 28, 2025



		Receipts

				General Fund

						Hotel/Motel		$2,240.01

						LOST		$2,718.54

						Rent		$950.00

						Trash and Recycling		$45.00

				Total, General Fund				$5,953.55



				Special Revenue Funds

						RUT		$2,681.77

						Trails Donations		$100.00

				Total, Special Revenue Funds				$2,781.77



				Proprietary Funds

						Sewer Payments		$4,404.40

						Water Payments		$103.35

				Total, Proprietary Funds				$4,507.75



		Total, Receipts						$13,243.07



		Claims

				General Fund

						City of Fairfield		Fire Protection		$13,179.50

						Clear Live 		Telephone		$25.75

						Enriqueta Multi-Services LLC		Cleaning		$400.00

						EQR, LLC		Mowing		$90.00

						IMWCA		Worker's Compensation		$205.00

						Jorge's Lawn and Landscaping		Mowing		$175.00

						Torres Construction		Renovation/Supplies		$10,225.54

				Total, General Fund						$24,300.79



				Special Revenue Funds

						Alpha Graphics		Trailhead Signs		$180.94

						EQR, LLC		Mowing		$445.00

						Jorge's Lawn and Landscaping		Mowing		$1,165.00

						Kilcher, Stellavera		Trails Labor and Supplies		$7,351.00

						L L Pelling Co. Inc.		Road Resurfacing		$48,590.70

						Marty Hulsebos Photography		Trailhead Sign Design		$210.00

				Total, Special Revenue Funds						$57,942.64



				Proprietary Funds

						Ion Environmental Solutions		Labs and Testing		$5,027.27

				Total, Proprietary Funds						$5,027.27



		Total, Claims								$87,270.70













































Courier

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

		May 15 - May 28, 2025



		Receipts

				Total, General Fund				$5,953.55



				Total, Special Revenue Funds				$2,781.77



				Total, Proprietary Funds				$4,507.75



		Total, Receipts						$13,243.07



		Claims

				General Fund

						City of Fairfield		Fire Protection		$13,179.50

						Clear Live 		Telephone		$25.75

						Enriqueta Multi-Services		Cleaning		$400.00

						EQR, LLC		Mowing		$90.00

						IMWCA		Worker's Compensation		$205.00

						Jorge's Lawn & Landscaping		Mowing		$175.00

						Torres Construction		Renovation		$10,225.54

				Total, General Fund						$24,300.79



				Special Revenue Funds

						Alpha Graphics		Trailhead Signs		$180.94

						EQR, LLC		Mowing		$445.00

						Jorge's Lawn & Landscaping		Mowing		$1,165.00

						Kilcher, Stellavera		Trails Labor and Supplies		$7,351.00

						L L Pelling		Road Resurfacing		$48,590.70

						Marty Hulsebos Photography		Sign Design		$210.00

				Total, Special Revenue Funds						$57,942.64



				Proprietary Funds

						Ion Environmental		Labs		$5,027.27

				Total, Proprietary Funds						$5,027.27



		Total, Claims								$87,270.70
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